



Freedom of Information Team  
De La Court House  
Queen Alexandra Hospital  
Southwick Hill Road  
Portsmouth  
Hampshire  
PO6 3LY

Date: 22/11/2021

Ref: 21-22 367

### **Freedom of Information request**

Thank you for your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, which was received by the Trust on 20/10/2021. Please see responses to your requests below.

#### **1. Do you insource clinical services and if so, which ones?**

Yes, the Trust does insource clinical services, please see below list of services that is provided to the Trust which is split by divisions:

##### **Corporate Services**

Occupational Health Ltd - *Occupational Health Ltd* (recurrent contract)

Renal Counselling – *Aquilis* (recurrent contract)

Counselling – *Aquilis* (non- recurrent contract)

##### **Medicine and Urgent Care**

18 Week Endoscopy/Endoscopy Group/ICS – *ICS Insourcing* (non-recurrent contract)

##### **Surgical and Outpatients**

Bariatrics - *Streamline Surgery Clinic Ltd* (recurrent contract)

ENT – *Healthcare Business Solution* (non-recurrent contract)

Optometry – *Anne Gill Eyecare Ltd* (recurrent contract)

Optometry – *Asda Stores Ltd* (recurrent contract)

Optometry – *Ashleigh Sight Care* (recurrent contract)

Optometry – *Cameron Davies Optician* (recurrent contract)

Optometry – *Hospital Lenses Ltd* (recurrent contract)

Optometry – *Percy Harrison Optometrist* (recurrent contract)

Optometry – *Purbook Eyecare* (recurrent contract)

Optometry – *Specsavers Opticians* (recurrent contract)

Optometry – *Tombs & Allen Opticians* (recurrent contract)

Optometry – *7 self-employed optometrists* (recurrent contract)

Optometry – *Seer Hor Ltd* (recurrent contract)

#### **2. Do you have any current contracts in place with a company for these insourced services, and if so which services?**

Please see answer to question 1.

3. How much have you spent on insourcing clinical services per annum for the past 3 years?

| Year  | Spend |
|-------|-------|
| 18/19 | £1800 |
| 19/20 | £1706 |
| 20/21 | £1673 |

4. Do you outsource clinical services and if so, which ones?

Yes, the Trust does outsource clinical services, please see below list of services that is provided to the Trust which is split by divisions:

**Networked Services**

Renal – NHS Totton Dialysis - *Fresenius Medical Care Renal Services* (recurrent contract)

Renal – Basingstoke Dialysis - *Fresenius Medical Care Renal Services* (recurrent contract)

Renal – Chandlers Ford Dialysis - *Fresenius Medical Care Renal Services / Fresenius Medical Care UK Ltd* (recurrent contract)

Renal – Salisbury Dialysis - *Renal Services Operations Ltd / Renal Services Trading Ltd* (recurrent contract)

Renal – Salisbury Dialysis - *Diaverum Facilities Mgmt / Diaverum UK Ltd* (recurrent contract)

Renal – Havant Dialysis - *Renal Services Operations Ltd / Renal Services Trading Ltd* (recurrent contract)

Renal – Havant Dialysis - *Diaverum Facilities Mgmt / Diaverum UK Ltd* (recurrent contract)

Renal – Milford Dialysis - *Renal Services Operations Ltd / Renal Services Trading Ltd* (recurrent contract)

**Corporate Services**

Research & Innovation – *Blue Donut Studios Ltd* (recurrent contract)

Research & Innovation – *BMC Gastroenterology* (recurrent contract)

Research & Innovation – *BMJ Publishing Group Ltd* (recurrent contract)

Research & Innovation – *Cognitant Group Ltd* (recurrent contract)

Research & Innovation – *Contra* (recurrent contract)

Research & Innovation – *Copyright Clearance Center* (recurrent contract)

Research & Innovation – *DHL International (UK) Ltd* (recurrent contract)

Research & Innovation – *DMH Stallard* (recurrent contract)

Research & Innovation – *JMIR Publications Inc* (recurrent contract)

Research & Innovation – *Mills Reeve LLP* (recurrent contract)

Research & Innovation – *Morris Crocker Ltd* (recurrent contract)

Research & Innovation – *Portsmouth Cathedral* (recurrent contract)

Research & Innovation – *Royal College of Physicians* (recurrent contract)

Research & Innovation – *Smile Publishing Ltd* (recurrent contract)

Research & Innovation – *Spire* (recurrent contract)

Research & Innovation – *Statsconsultancy Ltd* (recurrent contract)

Research & Innovation – *Sukrit Mehra* (recurrent contract)

Research & Innovation – *Webxmedia Ltd* (recurrent contract)

Research & Innovation – *XMA Ltd* (recurrent contract)

**Clinical Delivery**

Imaging – *Expert Radiology Ltd* (recurrent contract)

Imaging – *Inhealth Reporting Ltd* (recurrent contract)

Imaging – *Medica Reporting Ltd* (recurrent contract)  
Imaging – *Telemedicine Clinic Ltd* (recurrent contract)  
Imaging – *Nuffield Health* (recurrent contract)  
Imaging – *MSI Group Ltd* (recurrent contract)  
Imaging – *MSI Recruitment Ltd* (recurrent contract)  
Imaging – *Radiology Management Solutions* (recurrent contract)  
Imaging – *Wickham Laboratories Ltd* (recurrent contract)

### **Medicine and Urgent Care**

Endoscopy - *Practice Plus Group Hospitals Ltd* (non-recurrent contract)  
Southern Hampshire Primary Care Alliance - *Southern Hampshire Primary Care Alliance* (recurrent contract)

### **Surgical and Outpatients**

QA @ Home (all specialties) - *Healthcare at Home Ltd* (recurrent contract)  
Transcription Services - *OKS Europe/ International Ltd/ Dscribe LTD* (recurrent contract)  
Hernia - *Practice Plus Group Hospitals Ltd* (non-recurrent contract)  
Mako Scrans – Orthopaedics – *Spire Healthcare* (non-recurrent contract)

**5. Do you have any current contracts in place with a company for these outsourced services, and if so which services?**

Please see answer to question 4.

**6. How much have you spent on outsourcing clinical services per annum for the past 3 years?**

| Year  | Spend   |
|-------|---------|
| 18/19 | £15,894 |
| 19/20 | £15,218 |
| 20/21 | £13,342 |

Please accept this letter as completion of your request. Please note that copies of this request will be held on file for three years before being confidentially destroyed.

If you are dissatisfied with the outcome of your request, please contact our Head of Information Governance on [Information.Governance@porthosp.nhs.uk](mailto:Information.Governance@porthosp.nhs.uk) or write to the above address and we will conduct an internal review. Upon review, if you are still dissatisfied, you may appeal our decision by contacting the Information Commissioner's Office; for more information, please visit the [ICO's website](#).

Please be aware, if we do not receive an appeal within 30 days of you receiving this letter, we will assume that you are satisfied with our response. If you have any further queries, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Yours sincerely

Freedom of Information Team